
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
PWYLLGOR GWAITH

(ARBENNIG)
THE EXECUTIVE

(EXTRAORDINARY)
DYDD LLUN

22 HYDREF 2018
 10.00 o’r gloch 

MONDAY
22 OCTOBER 2018

 10.00 am  
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR
LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
COUNCIL OFFICES

LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS

Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS , Robin Wyn Williams

Annibynnol/Independent

Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   A GROWTH DEAL FOR THE ECONOMY OF NORTH WALES: PROPOSITION 
DOCUMENT  

To submit a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development. 



CC-016749-LB/229501 

Page 1 of 2 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Report to: Executive Committee 

 
Date: 22 October, 2018 

 
Subject: A Growth Deal for the Economy of North Wales: Proposition 

Document 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Llinos Medi, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Carwyn Jones, Major Project and Economic 
Development Portfolio Holder. 
 

Head of Service: Dylan Williams, Head of Regulation and Economic 
Development 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Gwynne Jones, Chief Executive 
01248 752102 
gwynnejones@ynysmon.gov.uk 
 

Local Members:   
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 
 
1.1  The Executive adopted the Growth Vision for the Economy of North Wales in 

September 2016. The vision set out a collective and strategic ambition for North 
Wales for infrastructure development, skills and employment, and business growth.  
The cabinets of the five partner councils in the region similarly adopted the strategy at 
that time.  

 
1.2  Executive was then advised in a further report in February 2017 that North Wales had 

been formally invited to open negotiations for a Growth Deal with both the UK and 
Welsh Governments for additional resources and powers to pursue the priorities set 
out in the Growth Vision. A number of City Deals and regional Growth Deals have 
been adopted across the UK. 

 
1.3  In June of this year the Executive and Council adopted a Governance Agreement for 

the planning and development phase of a Growth Deal. The Governance Agreement 
empowers and regulates the regional partnership between the six local authorities, 
the two universities, the two further education colleges and the North Wales Mersey 
Dee Business Council. The partnership operates through a joint committee called the 
North Wales Economic Ambition Board. All partners have similarly adopted the 
Governance Agreement. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:gwynnejones@ynysmon.gov.uk


CC-016749-LB/229501 

Page 2 of 2 

1.4   The target date for entering a Heads of Terms Agreement for a Growth Deal with both 
governments was set as autumn/winter 2018. A Proposition Document, which sets 
out the priority programmes of activity for the region and for which national funding is 
being sought through the Growth Deal, has been approved by the North Wales 
Economic Ambition Board. The Growth Deal will fund selected programmes and 
projects from within the Proposition Document; ones that meet shared governmental 
objectives for economic growth. The document constitutes the regional bid which will 
lead to a deal. 

 
1.5   The Proposition Document has been developed over a period of time with significant 

input from the business sectors in the region and the partners themselves, and in 
close liaison with civil servants from both the UK Government and the Welsh 
Government. The Proposition Document builds on the earlier Growth Vision and 
proposes a range of interventions for economic growth under a series of priority 
programmes. 

 
1.6   Council resolved at its June meeting that it be presented with the final draft Growth 

Deal Bid prior to the stage of reaching Heads of Terms with both Governments. The 
Proposition Document sets out the programmes and projects to be considered for 
inclusion in a Growth Deal, at Heads of Terms stage, by both Governments. The 
region is now on the verge of reaching Heads of Terms. 

 
1.7   During October the regional partners are being invited to endorse the Proposition 

Document to give a mandate to their respective leaders to enter into a Heads of 
Terms Agreement with both Governments. Post Heads of Terms, the region would 
then enter the final stage of Bid development and negotiation with Governments.  

 
2.0   PROGRESS IN REACHING A GROWTH DEAL FOR NORTH WALES 
 
2.1   The Executive adopted the Growth Vision for the Economy of North Wales in 

September 2016. The vision set out a collective and strategic ambition for North 
Wales for infrastructure development, skills and employment, and business growth.  
The cabinets of the five partner councils in the region similarly adopted the strategy at 
that time. The Executive was then advised in a further report in February 2017 that 
North Wales had been formally invited to negotiate a Growth Deal with both the UK 
and Welsh Governments for additional resources and powers to pursue the priorities 
set out in the Growth Vision. A number of City Deals and regional Growth Deals have 
been adopted across the UK. The target date for entering a Heads of Terms 
agreement for a Growth Deal with both governments was set as autumn/winter 2018.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



CC-016749-LB/229501 

Page 3 of 2 

2.2   A Growth Deal is a formal agreement between a regional partnership and 
Governments for additional investment in the region and the conferment of devolved 
powers. Bidding regions are required to have a legal, resilient and accountable 
governance model for the planning and implementation of their strategy. For North 
Wales, the Cardiff Capital City Region and the Swansea Bay Region the bidding 
process involves both the UK and Welsh Governments. 

 
2.3  In June, the Executive and Council together adopted a Governance Agreement for the 

planning and development phase of a Growth Deal. The Agreement sets out in detail 
how the regional governance arrangements will work and are to be regulated. The 
Agreement is between the partnership of the six local authorities, the two universities, 
the two further education colleges and the North Wales Mersey Dee Business 
Council. The Business Council, which has a place on the Board wthout voting rights, 
is not a signatory to the Agreement as it is a membership organisation and not a 
constituted corporate body. The partnership operates through a joint committee, as 
the preferred governance model, called the North Wales Economic Ambition Board. 
All statutory partners similarly adopted the Governance Agreement in the summer. 

 
2.4   In the interim, the Board has worked up its priority list of programmes, and specific 

supporting projects, to accelerate economic growth in the region. All projects are 
underpinned by an Outline Business Case. A Proposition Document (attached), 
which sets out the details of these priority programmes and for which national funding 
is being sought through a Growth Deal, has been approved by the North Wales 
Economic Ambition Board. The Proposition Document constitutes the regional bid. 
The Growth Deal will fund selected programmes and projects from within the 
Proposition Document – ones that meet governmental objectives for economic 
growth. 

 
2.5  The Proposition Document has been developed over a period of time with significant 

input from the business sectors in the region and the partners themselves and in 
liaison with civil servants from both the UK Government and the Welsh Government, 
in an intense and iterative process. The Proposition Document builds on the earlier 
Growth Vision and proposes a range of project interventions for economic growth 
under a series of priority programmes. 

 
2.6  There are two stages to securing a Growth Deal. Firstly, the Heads of Terms stage, 

where Governments will set out which programmes and projects they are prepared to 
fund and to what level via an outline agreement with the bidding region. Second is 
the stage of agreeing the final Deal with the detailed content and financing 
arrangements. In between these two stages, all selected programmes and projects 
have to pass through the five-case business model evaluation process (as required 
by the UK Government’s Treasury). Those projects selected at the Heads of Terms 
stage which meet the tests of evaluation will be funded through the finalised Deal. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



CC-016749-LB/229501 

Page 4 of 2 

2.7   The Proposition Document is based on the following strategic priority programmes: - 
1. Land and Property Development 
2. Smart Access to Energy 
3. Adventure Tourism 
4. Smart Technology and Innovation Hubs 
5. Regional Growth Business Fund and Hubs 
6. Pathways to Skills and Employment 
7. Skills Centres of Excellence 
8. Digital Connectivity 
9. Strategic Transport 

 
2.8  The scale of the strategy is summarised below: - 
 

• The total cost of investment proposed is £670.65m, with £109.19m of direct 
private sector contributions and £219.46m of contributions from partners. The 
region is seeking £334m of capital funding and £8m revenue funding from the 
Growth Deal; 

• 5,408 direct jobs will be created, and the value of private sector investment 
achieved as a direct consequence of the projects being delivered (private 
sector leverage) will be £3.13billion; and 

• The over-riding aim is to increase the value of the North Wales economy from 
£13.6 billion in 2016 to £26 billion by 2035. 

 
3.0   BALANCING RISK AND OPPORTUNITY 
 
3.1   A Growth Deal will give the region access to capital funds provided by both 

Governments. The funds will be allocated to the approved projects included in the 
final Deal. The projects might be implemented and overseen directly by the Board 
itself, or dispersed to partner organisations, such as the universities, on its behalf. 

 
3.2   All projects will have robust project planning and management arrangements in place 

to manage exposure to the risks of cost and liability e.g. the risk of capital cost over-
runs. The capital funds are expected to be in equal instalments over a 15-year period. 
To make the biggest impact on the economy the region is likely to plan to invest a 
high proportion of the capital in the early years and ahead of the Government 
payment schedule. If this is the case, then there will be additional costs from the 
payment of interest on the capital borrowed. This would be at a cost to the regional 
partners and is therefore a financial risk. The Board is working to the principle that it 
will minimise the risks to the region of entering a Growth Deal. To reduce or eliminate 
this financial risk the Board would: - 

 
• Aim to keep the Growth Deal at a manageable and affordable level 
• Share the risk amongst the partners 
• Retain a proportion of the net growth in National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) 

across the region, to contribute to any borrowing costs, by agreement with the 
Welsh Government 
 

Page 4



CC-016749-LB/229501 

Page 5 of 2 

• Recoup income from certain projects to contribute to any borrowing costs and 
reinvest in the region e.g. energy production income and digital connectivity 
income from users 

• Explore with Governments options for sharing financial risk 
 
3.3   The recommended final Deal will be presented to all the regional partners for their 

individual review and approval as a reserved matter (as set out in the Governance 
Agreement to which the Council is a party) at a later date. At this point partner 
organisations will be fully able to evaluate risk and opportunity before deciding 
whether to formally commit to the Deal in the form presented. When the 
recommended final Deal is presented for approval, the financial arrangements, and 
benefits and risks, will be set out in detail. The partners will be able to advise the 
North Wales Economic Ambition Board on their views on the cost-benefit analysis of 
the Deal on offer. The Board will not have the authority to sign the final Deal without 
the individual agreement of the partner organisations.  

 
3.4   The partnership arrangements for the implementation stage of the Deal, which will 

follow the conclusion of reaching agreement on the final Deal from 2019 onwards, will 
be regulated by a second Governance Agreement. This second Agreement will 
specify the financial implications for the collective partnership and for the individual 
partners. 

 
3.5   There will be a need for a regional resource to manage the implementation of the 

Growth Deal, and the wider strategy, to be called the Programme Office. Following 
the principle of minimising financial risk and cost to the region, the Programme Office 
will be financed through a combination of: - 

• Considering capitalised salaries drawing on the capital resources provided by 
Governments (subject to a capitalisation direction) 

• Management fees for project management similarly drawn from national 
resources 

• Drawing down other national funding streams such as the remaining 
European Social Fund resources available to Wales 

• Secondments and in-kind contributions 
• Financial contributions from partners 

 
4.0   NEXT STAGES OF GROWTH DEAL NEGOTIATION AND APPROVAL 
 
4.1   As set out in 2.1 the target date for agreement of Heads of Terms for a Growth Deal 

with both Governments is autumn/winter 2018. As explained in 2.6 the Heads of 
Terms agreement is the first stage of securing a deal. Under this agreement the 
scope, priority content and scale of the potential final deal will be set out. Detailed 
work has then to be concluded on the prioritised programmes and projects through 
the five-case business model evaluation. The final deal will be reported back to the 
regional partners for review and agreement, as a reserved matter requiring the 
individual authority of each partner, in 2019. Once agreed by all partners the Board 
would then be authorised to commit to accessing the resources offered by 
Governments to begin to implement the projects supported. 

Page 5



CC-016749-LB/229501 

Page 6 of 2 

 
4.2   The Growth Deal is not the only intervention to support the aims and objectives of the 

wider vision and strategy for the region. Welsh Government is already committed to 
significant capital investment in transport infrastructure and strategic sites in the 
region, and UK Government is supporting the region through the sector plans which 
underpin the national Industrial Strategy. Further investment programmes might be 
negotiated separately and a memorandum of understanding with Welsh Government 
for future joint working is being proposed; one which will complement the recently 
published Economic Action Plan for Wales. The unity of the region behind the vision 
and adopted strategy is an important factor in having negotiating purpose, credibility 
and leverage. 

 
5.0   RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1   As set out in the report there is likely to be an interest cost of borrowing which will 

need to be serviced. Until we have the detail of the final Growth Deal, to be 
negotiated with the Governments, and the capital grant payment arrangements to 
finance the Deal, the regional partners will not know the number and the combined 
cost of the approved projects. The combined cost of the approved projects, and how 
they are to be phased over a period of years, will have a bearing on the contributions 
to the borrowing costs each partner might be expected to make.  

 
5.2   In approving the recommendations of this report the Council will not be making any 

commitment to financial investment of its own, and will only be authorising the 
submission of a formal Bid for consideration by Governments. As explained in 5.1 the 
financial risks and benefits of a final Growth Deal will be reported at the second and 
final approval stage, along with the model for sharing any borrowing costs amongst 
regional partners. 

 
 
6.0   CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT 
 
6.1   There has been extensive consultation across the public and business sectors in the 

development of the Proposition Document. Members have been engaged in each of 
the six councils through briefings and workshops. A regional conference has been 
organised for partner bodies and this information has been made available internally. 

 
6.2   Engagement of the private sector has been continuous, primarily through the North 

Wales Mersey Dee Business Council and through the Confederation of British 
Industry (CBI). Intensive challenge sessions with selected business leaders by 
sector,  consultation with a newly formed Business Leadership Stakeholder Forum, 
and latterly engagement with the Business Services Association (BSA) have been 
undertaken. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



CC-016749-LB/229501 

Page 7 of 2 

 
7.0   RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1   Once the potential extent and content of the Growth Deal is known, following 

agreement of Heads of Terms, a full risk assessment and cost-benefit analysis can 
be undertaken. This would be available to inform decision-making before the region 
entered into commitments at the stage of the final Growth Deal agreement later in 
2019.  Risk analysis is built into the business case modelling for the programmes and 
projects which make-up the developing Bid. All projects listed in the Proposition 
Document have an Outline Business Case to demonstrate their worth and value. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
R1.  That the Executive endorse the Proposition Document for recommendation to Council 

for adoption as (1) the basis of a longer-term regional strategy for economic growth 
and (2) the regional bid for the priority programmes and projects from which the 
content of a Growth Deal will be drawn at the Heads of Terms Agreement stage with 
Governments.  Adoption does not commit the Council to any financial investment of 
its own at this stage and is subject to the financial risks and benefits of the final 
Growth Deal being set out in detail, for full consideration, when the final Deal is 
presented for approval at a later date. 

 
R2.  That the Leader be authorised to commit the Council to entering Heads of Terms with 

Governments alongside the political and professional leaders from the nine other 
statutory partners represented on the North Wales Economic Ambition Board, and 
the North Wales Mersey Dee Business Council, with the Proposition Document 
setting out the parameters for the Heads of Terms agreement. 

 
 
 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 
this option?  
 
 
 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 
 
 
 
CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 
 
 

Page 7



CC-016749-LB/229501 

Page 8 of 2 

 
D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 
 
 
 
DD – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 
1 Chief Executive / Senior Leadership 

Team (SLT) 
(mandatory) 

 

2 
 

Finance / Section 151 
(mandatory)  

 

3 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
(mandatory)  
 

  

4 Human Resources (HR)  
5 Property   
6 Information Communication 

Technology (ICT) 
 

7 Procurement  
8 Scrutiny  
9 Local Members  

10 Any external bodies / other/s  
 
 
E – Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)  
1 Economic  
2 Anti-poverty  
3 Crime and Disorder  
4 Environmental  
5 Equalities  
6 Outcome Agreements  
7 Other  
 
 
F - Appendices: 
Appendix 1: Proposition Document 
 
 
FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 
information): 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Regional Vision and Strategy (2016); 
Reports to Cabinet and Council (2016-2018) and  
North Wales Economic Ambition Board agendas, reports and minutes (2017-2018). 

Page 8



CC-016749-LB/229501 

Page 9 of 2 

 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 
Proposition Document – the regional strategy for economic growth for the region which 
constitutes the bid for resources and powers to be conferred by Governments through a 
Growth Deal.  
 
Growth Deal – funds provided to Local Enterprise Partnerships in England, and local 
authority partnerships in Wales, for economic intervention programmes which benefit the 
region and its economy. 
 
Governance Agreement – interchangeable terms for a legally binding agreement 
between collaborative partners to regulate constitutional working and the sharing of risk 
and benefit. 
 
North Wales Mersey Dee Business Council – a membership-based representative body 
of the private and business sectors in North Wales and the Mersey Dee sub-region. 
 
Five Case Business Model – an established project development method for making 
business cases in support of proposals for investment operated under UK Treasury 
guidelines. 
 
Industrial Strategy – the national strategy of UK Government for economic growth and 
prosperity. 
 
Economic Action Plan – the national strategy of the Welsh Government for economic 
growth and prosperity. 
 
Sector Plans – national programmes of UK Government for investment in key industrial 
sectors of the economy e.g. nuclear energy, automotive and aerospace. 
 
Programme Office – the regional resource for overseeing the planning and 
implementation of the Growth Deal and the regional strategy. The Programme Office is 
located within a host authority (currently Gwynedd County Council). 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



A Growth Vis ion for  North Wales

Proposition
Document

Smart, Resilient and Connected
October 2018

Page 10



30/09/18 / SLR 
Proposition Document - V8 FULL.doc 

GROWTH VISION FOR NORTH WALES 
PROPOSITION DOCUMENT 

CONTENTS  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND KEY MESSAGES 1 

SECTION 1 – INTRODUCTION AND CONTEXT 3 

SECTION 2 – CASE FOR INVESTMENT 5 

SECTION 3 – STRATEGIC CONTEXT AND FIT WITH GOVERNMENT POLICY 14 

SECTION 4 – OPTION APPRAISAL AND THE PREFERRED WAY FORWARD 16 

SECTION 5 – GROWTH VISION 18 

SECTION 6 – PROJECT SCHEDULE LIST 24 

SECTION 7 – ECONOMIC CASE 45 

SECTION 8 – FINANCE AND FUNDING 46 

SECTION 9 – EMPOWERING THE REGION 48 

SECTION 10 – GOVERNANCE AND DELIVERY STRUCTURE 49 

APPENDICIES: 

Appendix 1: 
Project Outline Business Cases (HYPERLINK) 

Appendix 2: 
Terms of Reference for the North Wales Economic Ambition Board 

Appendix 3: 
Terms of Reference for the Stakeholders Forum 

Appendix 4: 
Governance Map 

Appendix 5: 
Host Authority 

Page 11



1 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND KEY MESSAGES 

• There has been solid and positive growth in productivity and empl
[...]
c Action Plan and our obligation under the Well-Being of Future Generations Act. 

• There is ambition for the region to position itself as one of the leading UK locations for energy generation and 
advanced manufacturing – as well as becoming a hub of innovation and technology expertise, and a centre 
of excellence for high value tourism. This ambition builds on strengths and opportunities, and its delivery will 
create a more sustainable and balanced approach to economic development. 

• The Growth Vision is founded on three key aims: 

Smart North Wales – with a focus on innovation in high value economic sectors to advance economic 
performance; 
Resilient North Wales – with a focus on retaining young people, increasing employment levels and skills to 
achieve inclusive growth; 
Connected North Wales – with focus on improving transport and digital infrastructure to enhance strategic 
connectivity to and within the region 

• These aims, which are broad statements of desired outcomes for the region, set the context for our Strategic 
Programmes. These Programmes, nine in number, are a group of inter-related projects to be managed in a co-
ordinated way.  The programmes and projects are “key drivers” to deliver our vision and to address the 
identified challenges and create the conditions for growth.  The Programmes will be long-term, broad based 
in nature and provide a clear framework to pool and integrate private and public resources to deliver positive 
outcomes for the economy. 

• The Strategic Programmes have been co-designed and developed by key stakeholders, particularly the private 
sector.  There is currently a long list of Projects which have been identified to provide interventions for the 
shorter term.  These are packaged under the thematic Programme structure -  the Project schedule list, as 
explained in section 6, is reviewed and updated on a regular basis to ensure agility and flexibility and to 
maximise opportunities, especially if investment i
[...]
ive on a global stage. 

We will, as a region, become a hub of innovation and technology excellence and a leader in developing 
digital business clusters.  We will put the region at the forefront of the artificial intelligence and data 
revolution. 

We will develop and project the reputation of North Wales as a centre of excellence for high value tourism, 
building on recent investments and a growing portfolio of globally attractive all-year attractions.  This will 
contribute to the attractiveness of the region as a destination and a place for investment.  We will be the 
“adventure capital” of the UK.  

We will capitalise on the opportunities created by significant private sector investments, most notably Wylfa 
Newydd on Anglesey, one of the largest contemporary private sector investments in the UK.  This will be a 
£15 billion direct investment into the region, and will be transformational in increasing high quality 
employment and supply chain opportunities.  Over 850 jobs will be created when the Plant is operational, 
and up to 9,000 construction jobs will be created. 

With the stimulus of public and private sector investment North Wales will become a low carbon, high-tech 
economy with a high-quality infrastructure, a sustainable skills-base and responsive business support to host 
and grow sustainable businesses in globally competitive sectors.  We will maximise the advantages for 
industry in the region from the global shift to clean growth.  And we can become an exemplar of a “low 
carbon region”. 

Page 29



19 

3 Aims 

The Growth Vision was founded on three key Aims: 

• Smart North Wales – with a focus on innovation and high value economic sectors to advance economic 
performance. 

• Resilient North Wales – with a focus on retaining young people, increasing employment levels and 
skills to achieve inclusive growth. 

• Connected North Wales – with a focus on improving transport and digital infrastructure to enhance 
strategic connectivity to and
[...]
put and advice to the Economic Ambition Board. 

ROLE OF CHAIR (to be advertised and publicly appointed): 

The Chair will be expected to play a key role in providing leadership to the Forum, and in providing high quality 
advice to the North Wales Economic Ambition Board. 

The key responsibilities of the Chair will be to: 

• Play a key role in promoting the views of the Stakeholders Forum to the North Wales Economic Ambition 
Board; 

• Lead the Forum in the monitoring of the development and delivery of the Growth Deal; 

• Develop and maintain an effective relationship with the North Wales Economic Ambition Board and its Sub-
Committees; 

• Act as advisory member of North Wales Economic Ambition Board. 

SECRETARIAT: 

Secretariat for the Stakeholders Forum will be provided by the Programme Office for the North Wales Economic 
Ambition Board. 

Page 67



57 

APPENDIX 4

Page 68



58 

GOVERNANCE MAP 

P
age 69



59 

P
age 70



60 

APPENDIX 5

Page 71



61 

DELIVERING THE GROWTH VISION FOR NORTH WALES  
HOST AUTHORITY

For collaborative partnerships which engage employees, manage government grants, enter into contracts, 
and commit resources, a host authority is required. A host authority acts on behalf of a partnership and 
acts as its ‘home’ partner. The host provides the partnership with professional advice, support and services 
for it to function. It acts as the employer for any employees, provides the financing and 
governance/secretariat functions, and fulfils the statutory professional roles required under law such as the 
Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer and Internal Audit Manager. The Host Authority be the host for the 
Programme Office. 

This paper sets out an outline of the host authority role for the Growth Bid. 

Gwynedd is acting as the host authority for the development and planning phases. A decision will need to 
be taken on the choice of host authority for the implementation phase from April 2019. 

Host authorities are famili
[...]
 and invoicing 

• Grant and income management 

Performance, Contract, Risk and Project Management 

• Performance management systems and reporting 

• Contract management (Policy and Negotiation) 

• Risk management systems and reporting 

• Project management systems and support 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 A Growth Deal for the Economy of North Wales: Proposition Document
	Growth Bid Final
	Proposition Document - V8 FULL




Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 22 October 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Llinos Medi Huws (Chair) 

Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, Alun 
Mummery, R.G.Parry, OBE, FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin 
Williams

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvement)
Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Ieuan Williams

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Lewis Davies, Glyn Haynes, R. Llewelyn Jones, Alun Roberts 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2 A GROWTH DEAL FOR THE ECONOMY OF NORTH WALES: PROPOSITION 
DOCUMENT 

The report of the Chief Executive incorporating the Growth Vision for North Wales 
Proposition Document was presented for the Executive’s consideration and endorsement.

The Chair and Leader of the Council reported that the Proposition Document sets out the 
priority programmes of activity for the North Wales region for which national funding is 
being sought through the Growth Deal and prepares the ground for the submission of a 
growth bid application. It sets out the programmes and projects to be considered for 
inclusion in a Growth Deal at Heads of Terms stage by both Governments. The Document 
has been approved by the North Wales Economic Ambition Board, which is the joint-
committee through which the regional partnership between the six local authorities, two 
universities, two further education colleges and the North Wales Mersey Dee Business 
Council operates.

The Chair said that the Growth Vision for the Economy of North Wales sets out the 
collective and strategic ambition for the North Wales region for infrastructure development, 
skills and employment, and business growth; it involves a commitment by all the partners to 
work collectively towards a common purpose. The ambition sets up the region as one of 
the UK’s prime locations for energy production, high level manufacturing and as a focus for 
technological skills innovation as well as being a centre for excellence for high value 
tourism. This ambition builds on both strengths and opportunities and will create a more 
sustainable and consistent approach towards developing the economy. The Growth Vision 
is founded on three key aims – creating a progressive North Wales; creating a resilient 
North Wales and creating a connected North Wales. The Chair said that it is important to 
be clear about what the Growth Vision is about and what it seeks to achieve for the region.



2

The Executive considered the information presented and was supportive of the Proposition 
Document as representing the next stage in the Growth Bid development process. The 
Executive noted that it is sensible that the regional partners work together to maximise the 
opportunities to strengthen the economy of North Wales in what is a difficult financial and 
economic climate and that further, it is important that the Isle of Anglesey County Council  
should be an influencing participant. The Executive noted that adopting the Proposition 
Document does not commit the Council to any financial investment of its own at this stage 
of the process.

It was resolved –

• To endorse the Proposition Document and to recommend its adoption by the 
Full Council as (1) the basis of a longer-term regional strategy for economic growth, 
and (2) the regional bid  for the priority programmes and projects from which the 
content of a Growth Deal will be drawn at the Heads of Terms Agreement stage with 
Governments. Adoption does not commit the Council to any financial investment of 
its own at this stage and is subject to the financial risks and benefits of the final 
Growth Deal being set out in detail for full consideration when the final Deal is 
presented for approval at a later date.
• To authorise the Leader to commit the Council to entering Heads of Terms 
with Governments alongside the political and professional leaders from the nine 
other statutory partners represented on the North Wales Economic Ambition Board, 
and the North Wales Mersey Dee Business Council, with the Proposition Document 
setting out the parameters for the Heads of Terms agreement.
 

Councillor Llinos Medi Huws
Chair


